

NO. 102940-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC., A WASHINGTON FOR-
PROFIT CORPORATION, AND WALTER WENTZ, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DONALD KILMER
LAW OFFICES OF DONALD
KILMER, APC
WSB No.: 56598
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.
Caldwell, Idaho 83607
(408) 264-8489
don@dklawoffice.com
Counsel of Record

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
ERIN M. ERHARDT
NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA –
INSTITUTE FOR LEGISLATIVE
ACTION
11250 Waples Mill Rd.
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 267-1161
jgreenlee@nrahq.org
eerhardt@nrahq.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS* 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. *Heller* held that common arms cannot be banned. 3

 B. The State misunderstands Supreme Court precedent. .. 10

 1. It is not the plaintiff’s burden to prove that the plain text covers bearable arms; rather, the Second Amendment extends prima facie to all bearable arms. 10

 2. The “common use” consideration is part of the historical analysis—not the plain text analysis..... 11

 3. “Common use” is not limited to self-defense, it includes all lawful purposes..... 14

 4. How commonly the People possess arms for lawful purposes is dispositive, not the government’s assessment of their suitability for those purposes. ... 17

 5. The relevant inquiry is how commonly arms are possessed for self-defense, not how often they are actually fired in self-defense..... 19

 6. The Second Amendment does not exclude arms because they are most useful in military service. 21

 C. There is no historical tradition of banning common arms..... 25

 D. There were no historical prohibitions on common arms..... 27

V. CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	14
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> <i>New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-CV-00141-SPM, 2024 WL 4728375 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2024).....	9
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	9
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	19
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	7, 15
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 23-7061, 2024 WL 4596783 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 29, 2024).....	8, 9
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	8

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6, 15, 16
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 956 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	26
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020)	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	4, 5, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	31
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	10

Constitutional Provisions

CONST. art. I, § 24	2
U.S. CONST. amend. I	19, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	31

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	11
Cooley, Thomas M., THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880)	15

English, William, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* (May 13, 2022)..... 2, 8, 16

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The History of Bans on Types of Arms Before 1900*, 50 J. LEGIS. 223 (2024)..... 28, 29, 30
